Memorandum @

Date: July 8, 2021

To: Honorable Chairperson Jose “Pepe” Diaz Agenda Item No. 8(0)(3)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Daniella Levine Cava N2 .
Mayor N-amtlf Kevun— (Ave-

**Consent Decree Project™*

Subject:  Resolution Approving Change Order No. 2 to Metro Equipment Service Inc., Contract No.
S-758R, CD 5.01- Conversion of Pump Station No. 418 to a Booster Station

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”), through its Water and Sewer
Department (“WASD”), approve Change Order No. 2 (the “Change Order”) to Contract No. S-758R (the
“Contract”) between Miami-Dade County and Metro Equipment Service Inc. (“Metro”) for the
Conversion of Pump Station No. 418 to a Booster Station. This Change Order provides for a 667-day non-
compensable time extension and increases the total contract amount by $402,722.14. Approval of this
Change Order No. 2 will extend the contract’s completion date from January 23, 2019 to November 20,
2020 and increases the contract amount from $7,419,720.00 to $7,822,442.14.

Consent Decree Project

Change Order No. 2 is for an increase in the contract amount of $402,722.14 and a 667-day non-
compensable time extension between WASD and Metro for CD 5.01- Conversion of Pump Station No.
418 to a Booster Station, Contract No. S-758R.

Scope
Pump Station No. 418 is located within District 12, which is represented by Commissioner Jose “Pepe”

Diaz.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source

Change Order No. 2 will be funded from the Pump Stations — Sewer Systems Consent Decree Projects,
Project # 964440, FY2020-21 Adopted Budget and Multi-Year Capital Plan, Page #70. Funding sources
are: Future WASD Revenue Bonds, WASD Revenue Bonds Sold and Wastewater Connection Charges.

Delegation of Authority

This Contract was awarded to Metro pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
related to WASD’s Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance (“WASD
Acceleration Ordinance”), which delegates authority to the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to
award certain projects and, among other things, negotiate and settle claims and execute change orders that
do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the base contract amount. Because Change Order No. 2 exceeds 10%
of the base contract amount, Board approval is required for this item. See Change Order No. 2, attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

Track Record/Monitoring
WASD Senior Program Manager for Capital Projects and Compliance, Daniel J. Edwards, will oversee
the implementation of Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. S-758R.




Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Background
On September 3, 2014, the Board approved Ordinance No. 14-77 authorizing the County Mayor or County

Mayor’s designee to award and amend contracts, negotiate and issue change orders for funded capital
projects, and accelerate the approval of WASD’s: 1) Consent Decree projects, and 2) projects identified
in WASD Multi-Year Capital Plan’s Capital Improvements Program, subject to ratification by the Board.
WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance authorized the award of Contract No. S-758R to Metro and Change
Order No. 1 to the Contract.

After a competitive solicitation, the Contract was awarded to Metro to convert Pump Station No. 418 to
a Booster Station. The total amount of the award was $6,843,320.00 with a contract duration of 700
calendar days to Final Completion and a Contingency Time Allowance of 70 days. Change Order No. 1
to the Contract increased the contract amount by $576,400.00, bringing the total to $7,419,720.00.

During construction, Metro encountered several minor situations that required additional work totaling
$67,188.52 of which $59,541.99 will be paid through this Change Order. This additional work included
additional concrete core drilling, additional wood for parapet modifications, sidewalk restoration,
termination of FPL high voltage cables, additional metal bends to support pipe, furnishing of ladders, FPL
meter can replacement, modification of an existing handrail, demolition of tile, engineering design for a
nine-foot stainless steel door, relocation of rainwater leader and downspouts, light fixture relocation,
upgrading power to a 480 volt feeder, and removing and building the structural transition.

Monetary Aspect of Change Order No. 2

Metro also encountered eight more substantive situations, totaling $149,568.50, that did not impact the
project’s critical path. This additional work consisted of the following:

1) Storage of Electrical Equipment, totaling $11,173.71 that could not be installed as scheduled
through no fault of the Contractor.

2) Bathroom Modifications, totaling $12,486.60, to relocate the toilet and modify the layout of
the door, which required a new sewage line, a new water supply line, and installation of a
concrete masonry unit for the door layout.

3) Repair to Damaged Concrete Pipe Supports for the 30-inch discharge pipe at a cost of
$14,833.28.

4) Dewatering of Groundwater Infiltration using a submersible pump and hose for four hours a
day for 51 days at a cost of $15,573.22.

5) Design and installation of a Chain Link Rolling Gate (7 feet x 9 feet) at the check valve bypass
assembly area to facilitate access to the check valve at a cost of $16,419.73.

6) Installation of a new backflow preventer, water supply line, and integration of existing water
service assembly into the SCADA System for a cost of $18,308.15.

7) Additional Control/Instrumentation Integration Work to improve the pump station’s control
and instrumentation for a cost of $19,599.47.

8) Repairs around the 30-inch discharge pipe area, totaling $41,174.34, after a heavy rain event.
The repairs included removing concrete and corroded rebars, installing rebar extensions,
cleaning the area with waterblast, and restoring the concrete wall around the pipe with non-
shrink grout.

There were seven additional work items, totaling $193,611.65, that impacted the project’s critical path.
The items are: 5



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

1)

2)
3)

4)

5)
6)

7)

Pump Support modifications, totaling $15,866.58, needed to provide access to the pump’s 90-
degree elbow for maintenance purposes. The ten days required for the pump modifications
were approved through the Contract’s Time Allowance.
Installation of a new circuit breaker with a 208-volt power supply and safety switches for two
air-conditioner condensing units that required a 208-volt power supply for a cost $12,787.50.
Installation of a supplemental gate valve to avoid backflow into the pump station at a cost of
$13,211.02.
The owner supplied three (3) pumps to the job site, and two (2) problems were noted with
those pumps:
a) The manufacturer’s representative noted signs of deterioration due to improper
storage and lack of maintenance. WASD decided to send the pumps back to the
manufacturer for refurbishment. Metro assisted in the process of sending the pumps
to the manufacturer for refurbishment and in receiving the refurbished pumps at a
cost of $13,267.22

b) The refurbished pumps did not fit on the mounting plates, requiring the vendor
to modify the plates. Metro assisted in the process of removing the plates for
delivery to the vendor for modification and in receiving the modified plates at a
cost of $16,330.96.
Installation of Lighting and Grounding Systems for the additional floor of the pump room and
pipe gallery at a cost of $29,518.50.
Redesign of the generator’s muffler support and facade assembly to prevent a ponding water
issue at a cost of $44,951.67.
Inclusion of manual speed commands (controls) to the three pump local control panels at a
cost of $47,678.20

Each cost item was individually evaluated and found to be fair and reasonable.

The Notice to Proceed was May 28, 2016, establishing April 28, 2018 as the Contract’s original Final
Completion Date. During construction, WASD approved 70 days of time, thereby revising the Final
Completion Date to July 7, 2018. Change Order Number 1 to the Contract extended the Final Completion
Date by 131 days, thereby extending the Contract Final Completion Date to November 15, 2018. Change
Order 1 also included a Contingency Time Allowance of 70 days. After Change Order 1 was completed,
WASD approved 69 days from the Contingency Time Allowance, thereby extending the Contract Final
Completion Date to January 23, 2019.

Time Aspect of Change Order No. 2

Below is a listing of the days associated with each of the items that affected the Contract’s critical path:

1)

2)
3)
4)

Pump Support modifications required 10 days, which were approved through the Time
Contingency Allowance.

Installation of a new circuit breaker required 25 days.
Installation of a supplemental gate required 56 days.

Refurbishment of the pumps and modification of the pump mounting plates impacted the
critical path by a total of 82 days.

3



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

a) The pumps were with the manufacturer for refurbishment for 177 days, from July
30, 2018 to January 22, 2019, of which 49 days were determined to be non-
concurrent with other delays.

b) The plates were with the vendor for modification for 33 days, from March 2, 2018
to April 3, 2018, all of which were determined to be non-concurrent with other
delays.

5) Installation of the lighting and grounding system required 63 days.
6) Redesign of the generator’s muftler support and facade assembly required 346 days.

7) Addition of the manual speed commands to the local control panel required 4 days.

In addition, there was a 91-calendar day delay connected with the delivery of the electrical connection
blocks, which did not arrive with the motors for the sewage pump that were provided by the County.

The time extensions totaling 667 days were individually evaluated and found to be non-concurrent and
justifiable.

Change Order Number 2 to the Contract provides for: (1) a non-compensable time extension of 667 days,
which extends the Final Completion Date from January 23, 2019 to November 20, 2020, and (2) an
increase in the total contract amount by $402,722.14, bringing the Contract total up from $7,419,720.00
to $7,822,442.14.

Small Business Enterprise Measures

Prior to the issuance of Change Order No. 2, on March 16, 2021, the Internal Services Department’s
Small Business Development (“SBD”) Division reviewed the Contract for compliance with a 4.00 percent
SBE-Goods and Services goal, a 13.25 percent SBE-Construction goal, and Responsible Wages and
Benefits requirements and determined that Metro was in compliance. See the SBD memorandum,
attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

A copy of the original construction contract is available upon request at the Construction Contracts
Division.

Jimmy Morales
Chief Operations Officer



Exhibit A

T '_ .- “'Bond ne. 106422439

MIAMI DADE COUNTY FLORIDA

WATER AND SEWER. - e S
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT o o
CHANGE 2. - CONTRACTS<SSR . - . DATE: 22672021

- ORDER NO: - ' -0 Nt -

PROJECT - Conversion cszwage Pump Station No. 418 to Booster Stahun

- TITLE:

‘TO METRO EQUIFMENT SERVICE ]NC 9416 8.W. 72 8§t,, Buite 131 Miard, FL 33174
- GONTRACTOR: : o

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJEGT AND TO PERFORM THE WORK AGCORDINGLY, SUBJECT

TO ALL CONTRACT 3T|PULAT[UNS AND COVENANTS. N .
Desetiption of This Change Order insreases the conlract amount by §402,722,14 and extends ~ o

work authotized:  the contract durafion by 667-days,

This contract was awarded to Meiro Equipment Service Inc. to convert Pump
Slation No, 418 toa Sooster Statien, The total amount of the award was - -
$6,843,320.00 wilh a conlract duration of 700 calendar days to Final Complslion
and a Ccnllngency Time Allowance of 70 days, Change Grde? No,1 o the-Contract
Increased the contracl amount by $676,400.,00, bringlng the lotal lo 7,418,720, DD
{Conlinued below)

The date of Nollcg lo Procead was May 28, 2018, eslabllshing Aprll 28, 2018 as

the Conlracl's originat Final Complstlon Dale, During construclion, the Miami-Dads
Water and Sewer Depariment {WASD) approved 70 days of non-compensable .-
lime, v/hich rovised {he Final Complalion Date fo July 7, 2018, (Contifived. helow} - -

This change ordar includes not only all divect cosis of contractor such as lakior, materlal, job
overhead, and profit markup; but alsc includes any costs for modifications or changes In
sequence of wark to be perfermod, dolays, rescheduling, disruption, exiendod dlrect ovorhoat or
general overhead, accelaration, materiat or other escalation which Include wages and other
bmpact costs,

Contractor haroby walves, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and
all Wabillly for clalms, additional costs, and any requests for addltional time arlsing out of tha
fullitimont of tho contradt and this change order from tha date of the contract award to and
Including execullen of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

L

ORIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT =t ccm e e e e e e e e e e $6,943,320,60
C‘O;T‘C‘};E;i;&(;é‘s-;l;g\;;(;l;si.‘( ORDERED - - - rrcmssiammnnm e nrmnnns $576,400,00

ABJUSTED GONTRACT AMOUNT PRIGR TO THIS CHANGE---vc---eereoe-- §7,418720.00

GOST OF GHANGES WITH THIS DOGUMENT -—rre-- s oeere-eeeeremereeeee $402722.14

AB;EJ?:'};EE-')‘CO;\;TRACT AMOUNT INGLUDING THIS CHANGE +~--~r-=rnaecnn §7,822,442.44

PERGENT INGREASE WITH THIS CHANGE crcevvv - semerernerensmerereenre ' &%

TOTAL PERCENT INGREASE TO DATE-<creecneereerseeereserrrmeerenn Cm

TEME ORIGINAL CONTRACT [ PREVIOUS GHANGES { THIS CHANGE -~enx+ 7004131 ;"

gONTIggENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACTI PREVIOUS GHANGES !'IHIS 704 ?C?f‘} ’ -
ADAISTED DURATION L UDHG TS CHAGE s 1608

CERTIFYING STATEMENT: Thie Confraclor cerifies that the changes and supporting cost data Inchided . , S

fs in its considered opinion necessary and accurate and that the prices ’ R PR
quoted are fair and reasonable. . .

mmﬂy_: e i "(.l N

Organizetion - Name ", Tiite Date
ToRwE FOMWE 8 eiElT MARATGE B 26 2arq
ETRO EQUIPME b > ,
SERVICE ING he _ _ 2
AR ’ ' 3-26-2021
Surety : Suraly T .
: Charies D. Wielson i : )
Attorneyv=in=fack oot
EL Mame Date o ﬁﬁa{»“f - }NH ‘o
e G
Approved By: _o_munﬂn_v_ Gy ; é;‘f-s; Uﬁ’,jn P
» ¥ W e - ;

{for lagal suffi caenc.y)

Approved By: Courity Mayer

Aftested By: Cletk of the Board

|
|
i
i
i




: MM{M@)
Changa Order Numbar 4 to the Gontract extended the Gonlract's Final Completion Date by 131 days,
and, tharefers, extenidad the Centracts Final Completlen Dale to November 15, 2018. Change Order
Number 1 also included a Contingency Time Allowance of 70 Jdays. After Change Order Number 1 was
cornpletod, WASD approved 88 days from the Conlingency Tlme Allowance and extended the Contract's
Final Commplefior Dale to Januaty 23, 2018.

There were eight ltems with a monelary corponent thal affected the Conlracl’s cr:hcal palh, Those items
_ are oullined in the monetary justification. Below Is a listing of the days associaled:

1) Pump Support modificallons requiradi0 days, which wers prevlously approved through the Time

Contingency Allowancs.

2) Installation of new cirouit breaker required 25 days,

3) Installation of & supplamental gate requlred 56 days.

4) The refurhishiment of the pumps and modificalion of the pump mounting plales impacted the critical

path by a tolal of B2 days.

a) The pumps werae wilh the manufacturer for refurbishment for 177 days, fram July 30, 2018 to January

42, 2018, of which 49 days were determined lo be non-concurrent with other delays.

b} The plates wera with the vendor for modlfication for 33 days, from March 2, 2018 1o Apfll 3, 2018, all of

which was delermined (¢ be non-concurrent with other delays.

5) Instaltalion of the fighling and grourxing system required 63 days.

6) Redesign of the generalor's mufiler support and fagade assembly required 346 days.

7) Adding manual speed commands {o the LCP requirad 4 days.

in addilion, the Contractor experfonced a 91-calendar day delay wailing on the dalivery of the eleclricat

connaction blocks, which did not arive with the owner-jurnished motors for the sewage pump. - -

The lime extensions total 667 days and were individually evaluated and found lo be non-concurrent and

Justifiable.

Manetary Justifiestion: (Gontinued}

During construction, the Contraciar encountered several minor sitvations that required additional work
totaling $67,188.52 of which $59,544.9% will ba paid through this changs order, This additional work
included addilional concrele cora drilling, addilional waod for parapel modifications, sldewalk restorallon,
tantnination of FPL high vollage cables, additional melal bends to support plpe, furnlshing of ladders, FPL
meter can raplacement, modification of an existing handrall, demalition of te, engineering design for
ning-foot slalnless stasl door, relacalion of rainwater leader and downspouts, light xiure relocation,
upgrading power 480 voll feedar, and remaving and building the structusal transition.
The Contracter also encauntered eight mare substantive siluaions, lotaling $149,568.50, that dic not
fmpact the projest’s erilical path. This addilional werk consisled of the following:
1} Storage of Elecirieal Equipmenl, tolaling $11,173.71, that could not be Installed as scheduled through
na fault of the Coniractor.
2} Bathraom Modificaiions, fofaling $12,486.60, to relosate the lollet and madify the Jzyout of the door
which requlred a new sewage line, a new waler supply iine, and installation of concrele masonty unit for
the door layout.
3) Repair to Damaged Concrale Pipe Supporls for tha 3-inch discharge pipe at a cos! of $14,833.28,
4) Dewalering of Groundwaler Infiltration using a submersible pump and hose for four hours a day for 51
days al a costof $15,573.22,
5) Design and instaiatfon of a Chain LInk Rolling Gate (7 ft x 9 ft) at the chack valve bypass assembly
area io facilitale aceess to the check valve at 4 cost of $16,419.73,
8) New hackflow praventer, water supply line, and integration of existing water service assembly Into tha
BCADA System for & cost of $18,308.15,

7} Additional Gonlrolfinstrumentatian Inlegration Work lo improve the pump station®s cuntroi and
instrumentation for 2 cost of $19,589.47.
83 Repairs around the 30-Inch discharge pipe area, {otaling $41,174.34, after a hesvy rain event. The
rapairs include removing concrete and coercded rebars, instaliing rebar exlanslens, cleaning the area
with waterblast, and restoring the concrele wall around the plpe wilh non-shrink grout.
There were efghi addiional work items, folallng $183,611.85, that inpacted the project’s crltical path. The
Iterns are:
1} Purnp Suppor! modlficalions, otaling $15,866.58, needed lo provide access to the pump's 80-degree
albow for maintenance purposes. The ten days requlred for ths pump modifications was approved
tiwaugh the Contract’s Tima Allowance,
2) Inslaflation of naw circull breaker with & 208-volt power supply and safely switches for two air-condition
condensing unils thal required 208-volt power supply for a cost $12,787,50, '
3} installation of a supplementa! gale valve fo avold backRow into the purap station ai a cost of
$13,211.02.
4) The owner suppliad three (3) pumps to the job site and two {2) problems were noted wilh those
puUmps,
a) The manufacturer’s represenlative noled slgas of deterlozalion due to Improper sterage and Eack of
maintenanca, WASD decided to send the pumps back to the manufacturer for refurbishment, The
Contractor assistad in the process of seading the pumps to the manufaclurer for refurbishment end In
receiving the refurbished pumps, al a cost of $13,267,22
b} The refurbishad pumps did not it on the mounling plales, requiring the vendor o modify the plates,
The Conlracter assisled [h the process of ramoving the platas for delivery lo the vendor for modification
and jn recslving the modified plates, al a cos! of §16,330.96
5} installation of Lighling and Grounding Syslems for the additional floer of the pump room and pipe
gallory af a cost of $20,518.60.
6) Radesign of the generator's Mulffer Support and Fagade Assembly lo prevent ponding waler Issues al
a cost of $44,951.67,
7} Including manual speed commands {sanirolg) {o the three pump local control panels at a cost of
$47,678,20
Each cast [tem was Indlvidually evaluated and found to be falr and reasonable,
Change Qrder Number 2 o the Contracl provides for: (1) & non-compensable line extension of 667 days,
which extends the Final Completion Dale from January 23, 2019 1o Novembar 20, 2020, and (2) an
incraase lo the total Contract amount of $402,722_14, theraby increasing the Contract total from
$7,419,720.00 lo $7,822,442,14.

Time Justification Declaration:
A time extensian is provided for addilional work performed aulslde the scope of the orlginel Gonlract that
affects the ciitical path scheduls of the conlractad work oF previously approved changes, Shouid
additional wark be required which does not affect the crifical path schedule, ne fime axtension will ba
gramted. Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another iiem of additional work, only time
ot duplicated can be provided,




s o ,Travaféfs Casualty and Surety Corﬁpany of America
: Y. ' : - Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
TRAVELERS J _ ‘ -~ . . .. st Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

. POWER OF ATTORNEY ) . ] o o
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casually and Surely Company of America, Travelers Gasually and Surety Company, and St

Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporatlons duly crganized under the laws of the State of Connecticul (herain collectively calted - the
"Gompanies"), and thal the Companies do nereby make, constitute and appoint CHARLES D NIELSON of MIAMI LAKES Ty
Flartda . their frue and lawful Allerney-in-Fact to sign, execule, seal and acknowiedge any and all bonds, recegnizances,
condilional underiakings and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies In their business of guaranteeing the
fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the petformance of confracts and executing or guararteeing bonds and undertakings required o permilted in any

actions or proceedings allowed by law. -
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ihe Companles have caused this instrumant to be signed, and their corporale seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,

LS
Tt

State of Connecticut

e, -

By: i = i
ica Prasident

City of Hartford ss. Foberl L. Raney, SeRtor Vi

On this Ine 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L, Ranay, who acknowledged himself io be the Senior Vice President of
Travelers Casually and Suraly Company of Amarica, Traveters Casuatly and Surety Company, and St. Paul Flre and Marina Insurance Company, and thai
ke, as such, being aulhosized so to do, execuled the foragolog instrument for the purposes therein contained by slgning on behalf of the corporations by

himself as a duly authorized afficer.
In Witness Waareof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
roens ¢ Lo

Marle C. Talreault, Notary Public

My Gommission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

This Power of Altorney Is granted under and by the authotity of the following resolutions adopled by the Boards of Dirsetors of Travelers Casually and
Surely Company of America, Travelors Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Coempany, which resolullons are now in full
force and effact, reading as follows: )

'RESOLVED, lhat the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chalman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secrelary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Aliorneys-In-Fact and
Agenis o act for and an behalf of the Company and may give such appolntee such authority as his or her cerlificate of authorlly may prescribs to sign wilth
the Company's name and seal with ihe Company's seal bonds, recognizances, conlracts of indemnity, and ofrer writings obligatory in the nature of a bond.
recegoizance, or condilional undertaking, and any of sald officers or the Board of Directors at any lime may remove arny such appointee and revoke the

powar given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senjor Vice President or any Vice
‘President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authorlly 1o one of more officers or employess of this Company, provided thal each such delegalion
is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the offfice of the Secratary, and itis :

FURTHER RESOLVED, lhal any bond, recognizance, coniract of indemnity, or writing obligalory in the nature of a band, recognizance, of conditional
undertaking shall ba valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by lhe Presidenl, any Vige Ghalrman, any Execulive Vice Prasidenl, any Senior
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Traasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, ihe Corporate Secretary or any Assistant
Secratary ard duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secrelary or Asslstant Secretary, or (b duly exscuted {under seal, if required} by one
or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agenls pursuamt lo lhe power prescribed in his or her cerlificate or thelr cerlificates of authorlly er by one or more

Company ofiicers pursuant to a written detegation of autherity; and i Is

FURTHER RESCLVED: that the signalurs of each of lhe following officers: President, any Execulive Vice President, any Senlor Vice President, any Vice
President, any Assistant Vice Prosident, any Secretary, any Assislant Secrelary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimiia to any Power of
Attorney or 1o any cerlificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secrelaries or Altorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of
execuling and atiesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatary in the nalure thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or serificate bearing
such facsimite signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so execuled and certiliad by such facsimile
signature and fagsimile seal shall be valld and binding on the Company in the fulure with respect to any bond or understanding fo which it is altached.

i, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casually and Surety Company of America, Travelers Gasually and Surely
Company, and St. Pauj Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby cerlify that the above and foregoing is a lrue and correcl copy of the Power of
Allorney execuled by sald Companies, which remains i kill force and effect,

Datad this 26th day of March T, 2021

fo & flgt

2 Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secreta
& FY

To vetily the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, pleasa calf us at 1-800-421 -3880.
Please refer to Hie above-nanied Attorney-in-Fact and the detalls of the bomd to which the power Is attached,

7




Exhibit B

d MIAMIDADE
Memorandum EX "f:
Date; March 18, 2021 .
To: Josenrigue Custo, Interim Director

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

: Gary T e vt

From: Gary T. Harffield, Director y . ot et s

Small Business Development Division Hartfield & e st ot

lnterna] Ser\lices Depaﬁmeﬂt L Date: 2021.03.16 11:37:26 04
Subject: Project No. S-758R, Gonversion of Sewage Pump Station No. 418 Booster Station

Project No, 5-758R, Conversion of Sewage Pump Station No, 418, Booster Statlon was reviewed for
compliance with the 13.25% Small Business Enterprise — Construction™(SBE-Construction) goal, the
4% Small Business Enterprise — Goods and Services (SBE-Goods and Services), and the Responsible
Wages and Benefits requirements. Change Order No. 2 increases the value of the contract and
extends the time. The SBE-Construction and SBE-Goods and Services goals remalns the same and
apply to the Change Order. Resolution No. R-1001-15 requires Gounty contracts with small business
measures meet at least 85 percent of the small business goals applicable to the portion(s) of the
contract work performed to date before a change order or coniract amendment is considered for Board

approval.

Through the last reporting period of March 1, 2021, the prime contractor, Metro Equipment Setvice,
Inc., (Metro Equipment), has performed $7,139,960 requiring $804,138 in SBE-Gonstruction
participation and $242,759 in SBE-Goods and Services participation for compliance with the Resolution
No. R-1001-15. The SBE-Construction firm meeting the goal has performed §1,776,487 and the SBE-
Goods and Services firm has performed $417,223 in compliance with R-1001-15.

The prime is in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits requirement. There is one
subcontractor, Florida Electrical Group, Inc., that is pending an administrative hearing for a Notice of
Violation issued on February 17, 2021, Please contact Alice Hidalgo-Gato, SBD Section Chief, at 308-

375-3153 for additional information.

c Alissa Penaloza, Deputy Director, WASD
Hardeep Anand, Deputy Director, WASD )
Patricia Hernandez, Legislative and Municipal Affalrs Special Assistant, WASD
Margaret Moss, Chief, Small Business Initiatives, WASD
Edith Brown, Chief, Contract Compliance Division, WASD
Patty Palomo, Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, WASD
Daniel Edwards, Project Manager, WASD
Alice Hidalgo-Gato, SBD Sections Chief, ISD




| DADE COUNTY

=) MEMORANDUM

o (Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz DATE: July 8, 2021
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: (‘g zonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(0O)(3)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s
present _ ,2/3 membership , 3/5°s , unanimous ____, CDMP
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, CDMP 2/3 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, or CDMP 9 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(0)(3)
Veto 7-8-21
Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. TWO IN
THE AMOUNT OF $402,722.14 AND 667-DAYS OF NON-
COMPENSABLE TIME TO METRO EQUIPMENT SERVICE
INC. FOR CONTRACT NO. S-758R, CD5.01- CONVERSION OF
SEWAGE PUMP STATION NO. 418 TO ABOOSTER STATION
PURSUANT TO THE MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER
DEPARTMENT’S CONSENT DECREE AND CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS ACCELERATION
ORDINANCE, SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE COUNTY CODE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves
Change Order No. Two, attached to the accompanying memorandum as Exhibit A, in the amount
of $402,722.14 and 667 day of non-compensable time to Metro Equipment Service Inc. for
Contract No. S-758R, CD5.01- Conversion of Sewage Pump Station No. 418 to a Booster Station.
The original contract documents are on file with, and are available upon request from, the Miami-
Dade Water and Sewer Department.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner :
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner and

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

10



Agenda Item No. 8(0)(3)
Page No. 2

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman
Oliver G. Gilbert, 111, Vice-Chairman

Sen. René Garcia Keon Hardemon

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez
Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime

Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 8™ day of
July, 2021. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of
its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon
an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing

of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as SED
to form and legal sufficiency. _‘-iE'_

Sarah E. Davis

11





